Buddy Garcia, Chatrman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan ' W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner
Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 6, 2009

LaDonna Castafiuela
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  Application of Double Diamond Utilities Co., Inc. to Change Its Water Rates and Tariff
in Hill, Palo Pinto, and Johnson Counties, Texas, Application No. 35771-R; SOAH

Docket No. 582-08-0698; TCEQ Docket No. 2007-1708-UCR

Dear Ms. Castafiuela:
Please find enclosed the Executive Director’s Exceptions to the Proposal for Decision. Please let

me know if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Stefanie Skogen
Staff Attorney

i‘:m

Environmental Law Division s
C‘) L’T
L 5
Enclosure HH Lo
o
=
cc: Mailing List == o~
&3
o =E
=
= e
o B
[ ] —
Pl

Austin, Texas 78711-3087 @ 512-239-1000 @ Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

printed on reoyeied paper using sov-hased ik

P.0. Box 13087 e




SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-08-0698 & =
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2007-1708-UCR ‘”—-m; =
it ;
APPLICATION OF DOUBLE DIAMOND  § BEFORETHE 3
UTILITIES CO., INC. TO CHANGE ITS ~ § w2
WATER RATES AND TARIFF IN HILL, § TEXAS COMMISSION 08, =
PALO PINTO, AND JOHNSON § Q@ -
COUNTIES, TEXAS, APPLICATION NO.  §
35771-R §  ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

The Executive Director (ED) of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ or Commission), by and through a representative of the Commission’s Environmental
Law Divisioﬁ, files the following exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge’s (ALJ’s) proposal
for decision (PFD). In support of his exceptions, the ED shows the following:

I. OVERVIEW

The ED fully supports the ALJ’s conclusions that Double Diamond Utilities Co.’s
(DDU’s) application for a water rate/tariff change should be denied, that refunds should be
issued to DDU’s water customers for the period during which the proposed rates were collected,
that DDU should be assessed the transcription costs, and that DDU must review any future
construction and purchase costs closely and maintain its records by using National Association
of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) property accounts. However, the ED doeé have
a different view regarding several of the findings of fact and conclusions of law found in the
proposed order and wishes to present his position on those items. He also seeks to provide
corrections to the proposed order and additional information requested by the ALJ.

IL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THE PFD

A. Clarification regarding the ED’s position on multiple system consolidation

On page 18 of the PFD, the ALJ requested clarification regarding the ED’s calculation of

Page 1 of 13




the cost of service per meter equivalent at The Retreat and at White Bluff. In many rate cases, a
retail public utility’s cost of service and revenue requirement are equal. However, because the
ED found that DDU had other revenues for each system, i.e. water tap revenues, those other
revenues were subtracted from the respective costs of service, thereby making the cost of service
and revenue requirement unequal for the two systems.! Unfortunately, when the ED made his per
meter equivalent calculations in his testimony, he used the revenue requirements rather than the
costs of service, thereby not taking into account the other revenues that had been subtracted from
the costs of service. In the ED’s closing argument, he attempted to clarify the calculations that
appeared in his testimony by stating that the calculations provided in the testimony used the
revenue requirements and provided the corrected calculations using the costs of service in note
34.% The ED apologizes for any confusion created by his errors and his attempt to correct them.
Hopefully, this explanation clariﬁés the issue.

B. Reallocating expenses between the water and sewer svstems

On page 90 of the PFD, the ALJ requested that the ED reallocate various expenses noted
on pages 61, 64, 74, 78, and 82 of the PFD. The ED has attached those reallocations as well as
other recalculations that resulted from them to these exceptions. Although the ALJ did not ask
the ED to remove the other revenue amounts when he performed the recalculations, the ED
assumed the ALJ would want those amounts removed because she stated those amounts should
be zero in Finding of Fact No. 108 of the proposed order.

Other than attachment A, which is a new document that shows how the line item totals

changed after the recalculations, the attachments to these exceptions correspond with the

"Ex. ED-1 atts. A, I; ED’S Ciosing Argument at 26, 32 (Mar. 31, 2009).
2 ED’s Closing Argument at 7.

Page 2 of 13




following attachments found in the ED’s testimony:*

ATTACHMENT IN EXCEPTIONS

ATTACHMENT IN TESTIMONY

Ex. ED-1 att. A

Ex. ED-1 att. B

Ex. ED-1 att. C

Ex. ED-1 att. D

Ex.ED-1att. E

Ex. ED-1 att. F

Ex. ED-1 att. G

Ex. ED-1 att. H

Ex. ED-1 att. I

Ex. ED-1 att. J

Ex. ED-1 att. K

Ex.ED-1 att. L

Ex. ED-1 att. M

Ex. ED-1 att. N

Ex. ED-1 att. O

Ex. ED-1 att. P

Ex. ED-2 att. E

Ex. ED-2 att. F

Ex. ED-2 att. G

Ex. ED-2 att. N

Ex. ED-2 att. O

s <<l ROoROolZ 2R~ o H o g o w

Ex.ED-2 att. P

While the ED has provided these new calculations, he still believes that allocating 50% of
the expenses to the water systems is appropriate. The 60/40 allocation referred to in the PFD
comes from a response from DDU fo a request for information sent by Mr. Brian Dickey, TCEQ
engineer and expert witness in this case, to DDU. In item #7 of his letter, Mr. Dickey made the

following request of DDU: “Please list the amount of time spent each week working on the water

* The sewer connection counts listed in attachments N-Q are not actual numbers. The ED needed to create

connection counts that resulted in a 60/40 ratio between the water and sewer connections for spreadsheet equation

purposes.

Page 3 0f 13




systems for [the listed DDU employees]. Please provide all time sheets for the above
individuals.”* In one of DDU’s responses to Mr. Dickey’s letter, Mr. Harry Shearouse stated that
“DDU employees work both water and sewer duties based on need. A 60-65% water to 40-35%
sewer split is the normal average for the division of their time.”> DDU did not provide the time
worked for the water systems by the individual employees nor their time sheets, both of which
were requested by the ED through Mr. Dickey’s letter. Without any supporting information for
the 60/40 split noted in DDU’s letter, the ED did not believe it was appropriate to use that
allocation and chose to use a 50/50 split instead.

Even if the Commission decides to use the 60/40 allocation, the most it could be used for
is for allocating employee salaries. The 60/40 split refers to how much time DDU employees
work for the water and sewer systems; it does not address what percentage of DDU’s expenses
are attributed to the water systems versus the sewer systems. Just because an employee may
spend more time working for one type of system does not mean that system costs that much
more to operate thal; thé other type of system with regard to non-salary expenses. Therefore, if
the Commission chooses to grant DDU’s application, the ED recommends that it use the 50/50
allocation method as originally found in the ED’s testimony and closing argument.

The ED recognizes that with the ALJ’s requested recalculations, the base rates calculated
‘by the ED using a gallonage charge of $1.85, found in attachments V and W for The Retreat and
The Cliffs, respectively, are now above $30. In his closing argument, the ED recommended in
part that DDU’s rate application be denied because even when using the lowest-tier gallonage

charge for DDU’s current rates, DDU had not demonstrated that it was entitled to a base rate

*Ex. ED-2 att. H at 2.
> Ex. WBSR-28.

Page 4 of 13




higher than its current base rate of $30 for all three systems.® While DDU may use these
recalculations to argue that it should be granted a rate change for The Retreat and The Cliffs, the
ED will note that these calculations still do not include any developer contributions for the two
systems, which would lower the systems’ revenue requirements and, therefore, lower their base
rates.” Furthermore, the calculations do not take into account the higher-tier gallonage charges,
i.e. the inclining block rates, for these two systems,® which would also bring the base rates down
because the revenue generated for some of the gallonage billed would increase. In addition to the
various reasons cited by the ALJ for recommending denial of the application,” the ED believes
his recakulations do not indicate the application should be granted for any of the systems.

HI. EXCEPTIONS

A. Finding of Fact No. 7

As noted in the PFD, the ED considers only the application filed in August 2007 to be the
application at issue in this case.'” While the ALJ did cite to the requirement in title 30, section
291.25(g) of the Texas Administrative Code that an applicant must make a showing of good
cause to modify its application, she did not find the ED’s argument on this issue persuasive,
stating “the ED did not direct the ALJ to a requirement that a utility must obtain leave from the
ED or the ALJ prior to making the modification.”"!

The ED asserts that section 291.25(g) is the requirement that a utility obtain leave from

the ED or ALJ before amending its application. The fact that the applicant must make a showing

implies that it must be shown to someone. While section 291.25(g) does not explicitly state that

¢ ED’s Closing Argument at 20, 27, 33.

7 See PFD at 24-25, 48-52 (June 15, 2009) (discussing developer contributions and their potential impact on the
case).

®Ex. ED-1 att. U at 37, 39.

’ PFD at 20-27.

1d at 11-12.

"1d. at 13.

Page 5 of 13



the ED or ALJ approves the amendment, the fact that the applicant must make a showing of good
cause implies that the ED or ALJ must determine that good cause has been shown. If the ED or
ALJ does not make this finding, then how would anyone know that the applicant has made a
showing of good cause? Based on the analysis contained in the PFD, the mere fact that the
applicant has made a change would mean that the application has been amended, thereby
effectively doing away with the showing good cause requirement.

The ED contends that allowing an applicant to amend their rate application without
someone in a position of authority making the determination that the applicant has shown good
cause treats this issue more lightly than surely the rule intends. An applicant could make
continuous changes to its application at any time leading up to an evidentiary hearing, forcing the
protestants, Office of Public Interest Counsel (OPIC), and ED to readjust their analyses of the
application every time an amendment occurs and hindering their ability to develop their analyses.
The ED asserts that this is the very situation that the rule attempts to avoid by requiring that the
ED or ALJ determine that an applicant has made a showing of good cause, thereby preventing
applicants from amending their applications on a whim. Doing otherwise results in the very
situation that has resulted in the case at hand, where the parties were not informed that the
December 2007 “application” would be considered a supplement to the Augﬁst 2007 application
until the P'FD was issued, after the record had been closed and no party had the opportunity to do
any further analysis of the case. Such a result is unfair to the parties and if nothing else obstructs
the ED’s ability to do his job in a rate case — to analyze the rate application and develop a fully-
informed recommendation for the Commission regarding the application. For these reasons, the
ED requests that Finding of Fact No. 7 be struck from the proposed order.

If the Commission does adopt the ED’s view on this issue, the following changes will

Page 6 of 13




need to be made to the proposed order to conform it to the information found in the application,

which is attachment U to exhibit ED-1:

1. Strike Finding of Fact Nos. 20, 24, 25,114, 116, and 117.
2. Amend the first sentence in Finding of Fact No. 21 as follows: In the application,
DDU calculated its revenue requirement by combining the financial information
for all three water systems.
3. In Finding of Fact No. 22, strike the column titled “December 2007 Application.”
4. Amend Finding of Fact No. 32 to read as follows: DDU did not include developer
contributions in its application for test year 2006.
5. Amend the first sentence of Finding of Fact No. 37 to read as follows: DDU
claimed a total invested capital of $1,858.235.
= 6. Amend the second sentence of Finding of Fact No. 42 to read as follows: For test
year 2006, DDU’s revenue requirement for all three systems combined was
$1,281.476.
7. In Finding of Fact No. 45, remove the words “December 2007 from the first
sentence.
8. Amend the table in Finding of Fact No. 46 as follows:
Total Original Cost Total Annual Total Net Book
Depreciation Value
General Items $300,100 $21,039 $104,941
The Cliffs $901,490 $63,824 $307,975
The Retreat $607,209 $18,941 $555,827
White Bluff $1,215,319 $40,770 $813,434
Total $3,024,118 $144,573 $1,782,176
9. Amend the first sentence of Finding of Fact No. 49 to read as follows: To

determine its invested capital for all three systems combined, DDU showed on its

Page 7 of 13




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

application a net book value of $1,782,176, working cash allowance of $76,059,
and materials and supplies of $7,500 for a total of $1,858,235.

Amend Finding of Fact No. 63 to read as follows: In its application, DDU claimed
a return of $368,979 at Table VLA line Q. This is a $209,171 discrepancy from
the amount of DDU’s return of $159,808 show in DDU’s application at Table
IV.E line H.

Amend Finding of Fact No. 99 to read as follows: In the depreciation schedule
included in its application, DDU listed the amount of $144,573 as an annual
depreciation expense. In Table VLA line O of its application, DDU listed the
amount of $234,372 as its annual depreciation expense. There is an $89,799
discrepancy between the amounts shown for this expense in the application.

In Finding of Fact No. 101 , change the amount to $234,372.

Amend Finding of Fact No. 102 to read as follows: As set out in the application,
DDU calculated its claimed income tax by taking its claimed return of $159,808
and subtracting the product of its claimed total invested capital, $1,858,235, and
its claimed 10 percent weighted cost of debt capital to derive a taxable income of

negative $26,015. Based on that income, DDU listed an income tax expense of

0.

In Finding of Fact No. 110, change the amount to $50.40.

In Finding of Fact No. 113, strike the first sentence, insert the words “to The
Cliffs ratepayers” after the word “notice” in the second sentence (now the-first
sentence), and strike the words “and over” from the third sentence (now the

second sentence).

Page 8 of 13




B. Finding of Fact No. 69

The second sentence in this finding of fact points out that The Cliffs is the only one of the
three systems in this case that uses surface water. The ED is unsure as to why this statement is
necessary, as groundwater systems can also purchase water from other sources, and is concerned
that it may create confusion regarding what types of water systems may claim purchased water
expenses in their applications.'? Therefore, the ED requests that the Commission strike the
second sentence of this finding of fact.

C. Finding of Fact Nos. 107 and 108

While the ED is currently unable to locate in the evidentiary record as it stands today his
other revenues total of $48,336, the record does show that DDU had other revenues in the
~amount of $38,800 for the three systems combined. Exhibit ED-1 attachment S contains DDU’s

-statement of operations for the test year, 2006. On the first page under the heading “Sales,”> DDU
::lists water tap revenues in the amount of $38,800." If you allocate this amount to the three water
""systems based on their connection counts, The Retreat had other revenues in the amount of
$2,328, The Cliffs in the amount of $10,476, and White Bluff in the amount of $25,996. The ED
does not know why tap revenues were so high if DDU only added a few taps in 2006 with a tap
fee of $400, but the amount of .$3 8,800 comes from their own statement of operations. Therefofe,
the ED recommends that Finding of Fact No. 107 be amended to read as follows: The evidence
indicates that DDU recovered $38,800 in tap revenues during the test year as other revenues. The
ED recorﬁmends that Finding of Fact No. 108 be amended to read as follows: For The Retreat,

$2,328 is the proper amount for “other revenues.” For The Cliffs, $10,476 is the proper amount

"> The statement also appears in the PFD without any further explanation. Id. at 61.

¥ Looking under the heading “Sales” in the statement of operations, it appears that DDU had additional other water
revenues besides water tap revenues. However, because the ED only discussed tap revenues in his closing argument,
that is the only other revenue he will discuss here.

Page 9 of 13



for “other revenues.” For White Bluff, $25,996 is the proper amount for “other revenues.”

The ED further recommends that one or two conclusions of law be added to the proposed
order under a new heading titled “Other Revenues” between Conclusion of Law Nos. 29 and 29
to reflect the fact that DDU did have other revenues and suggests the following language: In
order to prevent a utility from collecting the amount needed to cover its costs and expenses from
its customers twice through its rates as well as other revenues, other revenues are subtracted from
the cost of service when calculating the utility’s revenue requirement. Based on the above
Findings of Fact, DDU had other revenues in the amount of $2,328 for The Retreat, $10,476 for
The Cliffs, and $25,996 for White Bluff.

D. Finding of Fact No. 111 and Conclusion of Law No. 30

Under title 30, section 291.34 of the Texas Administrative Code, a utility may use an
alternative rate method for calculating its rates. The alternative rate‘methods detailed in that
section are the single issue rate change, phased and multi-step rate changes, and the cash needs
method.'* While thé terminology used is similar, the alternate method of rate design referred to
in section X of the TCEQ rate applicationls, is different from the alternative rate methods referred
to in section 291.34. Section X allows a utility to recalculate its rates using a different gallonage
charge than the one that resulted from the utility’s calculations in section IX of the application.’
As the ED stated in his closing argument, a utility can use any gallonage charge it wishes as long
as it uses its revenue requirement to calculate the base rate,'’ a concept supported by the ALJ in

the PFD.'® Section X essentially incorporates that concept into the application.

1430 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 291.34(b)-(d) (West 2009).

" Ex. ED-1 att. U at 32.

' 1d att. U at 31-32.

7 ED’s Closing Argument at 9 (Mar. 31, 2009).

18 See PFD at 101 (June 15, 2009) (“As stated by the ED, the fact that DDU’s proposed rates are the same as the
rates at Sportsman’s World [Municipal Utility District] would not by itself indicate that DDU inappropriately set its
gallonage charges.”).

Page 10 of 13




L2

The ED believes that Finding of Fact No. 111 and Conclusion of Law No. 30 are based
on the following statement in the PFD: “DDU also calculated ‘an alternate method of rate
design’® but did not provide testimony to indicate that this alternate rate design met the
regulatory requirements™ or was being implemented by DDU.”?! This statement appears to
equate section X of the application with section 291.34. However, as just discussed above, these
two references to alternative rate methods are referring to different concepts. The ED does not
believe that DDU ever proposed an alternative rate method under section 291.34. Therefore, the
ED believes that Finding of Fact No. 11 and Conclusion of Law No. 30 are unnecessary and
requests that the Commission strike them from the proposed order.

E. Conclusion of Law No. 37

. The ED requests that this conclusion of law state that refunds should be issued for the

-rates:that were collected from September 28, 2007, until December 2008, which is when DDU .

-stopped charging the proposed rates in this case and began collecting the rates proposed in its

newest water rate application.”* This change will clarify the period during which refunds should
be issued for and will follow the language found in Ordering Provision No. 3.

IV. CORRECTIONS

The following discussions address various parts of the proposed order which need to be
corrected due to factual errors.

A. Finding of Fact No. 5

DDU filed its application on August 2, 2007, not August 7, 2007.%

' Ex. APP-25 at 18.

2% 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 291.34 (West 2009).

ZPFD at93.

*2 Transcript of Hearing at 280:2-19 (Feb. 23-24, 2009).
B Ex. ED-1 att. U at 1.

Page 11 of 13




B. Finding of Fact No. 17

The year 2009 should be added to the evidentiary hearing dates.**

C. Finding of Fact No. 22

The lowest-tier range for all gallonage charges listed should begin at 1,001 gallons, not 0.
The first 1,000 gallons are included in the utility’s base rates.” For the rates for White Bluff and
The Retreat, the middle-tier range should end at 20,001 gallons to match the notice.?®

D. Finding of Fact Nos. 27 and 35

DDU filed its latest water rate application on October 23, 2008, not October 24, 2008.%7

E. Finding of Fact No. 99

The reference to Table IV.A should be changed to Table VLAZ

F. Finding of Fact No. 115

The middle-tier range should end at 20,001 gallons to match the notice.”

G. Conclusion of Léw No. 38

Section 80.24(d)(1) should be section 80.23(d)(1).

Y. ADDiTIONAL RECOMMENDATION -

In Ordering Provision No. 3, the ALJ left the length of the refund period blank. The ED
recommends that the Commission order DDU to administer refunds over a 15-month period.
This is the length of time that the refunds were collected, so it is appropriate to require that the
over-collected amounts be refunded for the same time period. The ED has consistently

recommended this method of determining the refund period in past rate cases, and the

2 PED at 3.

2 Bx. ED-1 att. U at 37, 39; Ex. APP-25 at 21.
2 gy ED-1 att. U at 37.

2 Bx. ED-4 at 1 of 41.

28 Bx. ED-1 att. U at 27-28.

2 1d att. U at 37.

Page 12 of 13




Commission has adopted this recommendation. The ED requests that the Commission adopt this

methodology in this case as well.

VI. CONCLUSION

While the ED appreciates and fully supports the ALJ’s recommendation that the
Commission deny DDU’s water rate application and order DDU to issue refunds to its water
customers, the ED has concerns regarding some of the findings and conclusions found in the
proposed order and what they could mean for future rate cases, not to mention the case at hand.
Therefore, the ED respectfully requests that the Commission adopt the ALJ’s proposed order
with the ED’s recommended changes presented herein.

Respectfully submitted,

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Mark R. Vickery,. P.G., Executive Director

Robert Martinez, Director
Environmental Law Division

By: _thctdg n wgﬁu@wﬂ
Stefanie%kogen U
Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division
State Bar of Texas No. 24046858
P.O. Box 13087, MC-173
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Phone: (512) 239-0575
Fax: (512) 239-0606

Page 13 of 13



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on July 6, 2009, a copy of the foregoing document was sent by first class,
agency mail, electronic mail, and/or facsimile to the persons on the attached Mailing List.

i}’v
6
%

10100 North Central Expressway, Suite 400
Dallas, Texas 75231
Phone: (214) 706-9820
Fax: (214) 706-7823
E-mail: mskahan(@ddresorts.com

REPRESENTING WHITE BLUFF
RATEPAYERS:

Shari Heino

Matthews & Freeland, L.L.P.

327 Congress Avenue, Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78701

Phone: (512) 404-7800

Fax: (512) 703-2785

E-mail: shari@mandf.com

o 8
Stefanie’Skogen, Staff Attorney =5 o
Environmental Law Division 5 =
i L_
Mailing List = -
Double Diamond Utility Co., Inc. o=
SOAH Docket No. 582-08-0698 % £
TCEQ Docket No. 2007-1708-UCR S
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REPRESENTING THE CLIFFS
HEARINGS: RATEPAYERS:
The Honorable Kerrie Jo Qualtrough Todd McCall
State Office of Administrative Hearings 70 Oyster Bay Court
P.O. Box 13025 Grayford, Texas 76449
Austin, Texas 78711-3025 Phone: (940) 779-2398
Phone: (512) 475-4993 E-mail: toddmccall@hughes.net
Fax: (512) 475-4994
E-mail: donna.swope@soah.state.tx.us THE RETREAT RATEPAYERS:
Jack D. and Sandra McCartney
REPRESENTING DOUBLE DIAMOND 6300 Annanhill Street
- UTILITY CO., INC.: Cleburne, Texas 76033-8957
Michael Skahan Phone: (817) 645-4392
Double Diamond Utilities Co., Inc. E-mail: jacksandramccart@aol.com

jacksandramccart@sbcglobal.net

WHITE BLUFF RATEPAYER:
Denis M. Hanley, Sr.

12213 Rolling Oaks WB69

Whitney, Texas 76692-5488

Phone: (254) 694-8506

E-mail: denishanley@windstream.net

or

REPRESENTING THE _OFFICE _ OF

PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL:

Eli Martinez

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of Public Interest Counsel, MC-103

P. O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Phone: (512) 239-6623

Fax: (512) 239-6377

Page 1 of 2

{

O
HiAND

NG
17 T
S

P
i

i

SINNCC

P
et
=T AL

Ol

l
]

N



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF CLERK:
LaDonna Castafiuela

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105

P.O.Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Phone: (512) 239-3300

Fax: (512) 239-3311

Page 2 of 2




Attachment A



SET'STSS 06Z°9v1$ ISOD TVIOL| 07
0$ 9EE 8P $- SHNNTATI ¥IHIO| 61
ELSPS$ SSTPS$ 1830, qn§ 81
102°1¢ L88°0T NINI=Zd| L1
STIT 121°C SHXV.L FNODNI| 91
€¥S6T €S ST NOILVZILIONWY % d9d TVANNY| SI
YOL‘S YOL'S SHXV.L YAHIO ® ALMAJOdd| ¥I

SOLIB[ES UL [OU]

SOLIE[eS Ul “[ou]

SHXV.L TIOJAVd| €1

799°0LY$ TLEOVYS 1810 qn§ 14!
0% 0 SNOHANVTTHOSIN|  T1
0$ 0 HSNHIXH HSVDO 4Lvd| 01
016°ST$ €65°1C HONVINSNI 6
0% 0 "TVOHT ANV DNIINNODDV 8
7699 6LS°S HSNHIXH 01440 L
808°L01$ 808°L01 HONVNHINIVIN ANV SYIVdTI 9
Y00°TLTS P00'TLT SHILI'TILO S
716'S$ LTY'L INHINILVHIL ANV STVOINHHD ¥
|zeeors 7CE01 JHLVM AISVHOENd £
0$ 0 SHOIAYHS LOVILINOD [4
Z10°6E1$ 8€9°ST1 SLIHHINHY % SHIIVIVS 1
UOK) B PUITIUI0IY UON)BPUIU0INY uondrsaqg # W
STV 3eis
60-10f-T SSNOLLVINDTYO %0v-%09 NOISIOHEd 404 'TVS0dOdd
Nd 6¢°€

"90/TE/TT 3 900T/1/T w0

(FALVA) Y-TLLSE *Ioquiny 13300

SHILITLLO ANOINVIA A194N0d :dureN L1

ALI'TVAO TVINANNOWIANA NO NOISSININOD SYXIL



Attachment B



6TV L9$ L6L°6$ TE9°LSS S0I°TLS- LEL'6TIS SNUAY By oseq
0% TTS'LS TTSLY- TTSLS- 0$ sde] - sanuaaay LYIO
6T1°L9$ SLTTS vS1°69$ £85199- LEL'6TIS judwaxmbay] onusAdY
988°CI$ 6T$ LS8TIS LS8TIS wimay
921°C$ c$ 121°C$ 121°C$ SOXe], 9UW00U] [BIP3]
€0€$ 0$ €0€$ 70¢$- $09$ SaXe I, JOUIO
Bmcnm% O% hmmaN% hmchN% Goﬁwﬁﬁoﬁjﬂ U.cm ﬁoﬁﬁo@hmmg
8LV 61$ WS 9ETLYS 968°18$- TET6TIS 9dUBURJUIRTA] puE suonerad
(P)+()=0) (9] (@)+(®)=0) (@) (®)
WAy oYy, yuaunsnipy dvaA LSAL LSArayv WIBAY YL,
AVIX LSAL | Popuomimodayy AAVILS AAVLS UVAA LSAL
STV S,V WOH % 91J21d | WOH ¥ 32id | ANVINOD
INTIWTIINOTY ANNTATY - T T1NAAADS
60-101-¢
NV L0:01
£0#0£00C uoISL24 A-1LLSE 1RqunN 1Yo

182110}~ PUOWRL( S[QNO(]

pweN AN

ALI'TVAO TVINTWNOYIANA NO NOISSTWIANOD SVXAL




Attachment C



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: Double Diamond -Retreat
Docket Number: 35771-R version: 20070403
fest Period: From: 1/1/2006. To: 12/31/2006 3:19 PM
2-Jul-09
SCHEDULE I(2) - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
COMPANY Prefile & HOM | Prefile & HOM ALJ's ALJ's
TEST YEAR STAFF STAFF Recommended | TEST YEAR
"The Retreat" ADJUST TEST YEAR Adjustment | "The Retreat"”
(@ N} (©)=(a)y+(b) (d ()=(a)+(d)
SALARIES & BENEFITS $21,066], -$17,276 $3,790 $1,004 $4,794
CONTRACT SERVICES $0| 80 $0 $0
PURCHASED WATER $4.502} -$4;502 $0 $0 $0
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $652 . :$326 $326] ¢ $65 $391
UTILITIES $51,012 -$33,668 $17,344 $0 $17,344
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $38,206 -$18,294 $19912 S0 $19,912
OFFICE EXPENSE $174 -$87 $87 ~$18 $105
ACCOUNTING AND LEGAL $0 $0 $0 ) $0
INSURANCE ) $11,553 --85.776 $5,777 $1,155 $6,932
RATE CASE EXPENSE $1,967 --81,967 $0 $0 $0
MISCELLANEOUS $0 %0 $0 TEs0 $0
TOTAL $129,132 -$81,896 $47,236 $2,242 $49.,478
SCHEDULE I(b) - OTHER TAXES
COMPANY | Prefile & HOM | Prefile & HOM ALJ's ALJ's
TEST YEAR STAFF: STAFF : Rechmended TEST YEAR
"The Retreat" ADJUST TEST YEAR | - Adjustment - | "The Retreat"”
(@) (b) (9=(2)+(b) ) . (e)=(c)H(d)
AD VALOREM TAXES $6051 =302 $303 : $0 $303
PAYROLL TAXES $0 $0 $0
OTHER TAXES-MISC ) : $0} ] $0
NON-REVENUE RELATED $605 -$302 $303 $0 $303
TWC ASSESSMENT i et $0 $0
REVENUE RELATED TAXES $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL OTHER TAXES $605 -$302 $303 $0 $303
$129,737 -$82,198 $47,539 $2,242 $49,781
SCHEDULE I(c) - FEDERAL INCOME TAXES
REVENUE REQUIREMENT $67,429
LESS:
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE -$49,478
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION -$2,637
OTHER TAXES -$303
INTEREST EXPENSE -$840
TAXABLE INCOME $14,172
TAXES @ FACTOR : $0
SUB-TOTAL $2,126
LESS:
SURTAX EXEMPTION : $0
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES $2,126
OM and Taxes 10f1



Attachment D



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: Double Diamond -Retreat
Docket Number: 35771-R version: 20070403
5:07 PM
2-Jul-09
SCHEDULE I(d) - WEIGHTED COST OF CAPITAL
PRINCIPAL | INTEREST WEIGHTED
PAYEE AS OF RATE PERCENTAGE| AVERAGE
Double Diamond Delaware; Inc. $17,249] 4.87% 13.05% 0.64%
Parent Company =~ - ‘ 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
: o 0.00% 0.00%
EQUITY $114,943 10.48% 86.95% 9.11%
TOTAL $132,1921 100.00 % 9.75%
SCHEDULE I(e) - INVESTED CAPITAL & RETURN
COMPANY STAFF STAFF
AMOUNT ADJUST AMOUNT
(a) (b)=(c)-(a) ©
PLANT IN SERVICE 564,190 -432,358 131,832
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION $1,142.843 -$1,136,793 $6,050
NET PLANT -$578,653 $704,435 $125,782
WORKING CASH ALLOWANCE $73,059 -$66,874 $6,185
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $7,500 -$7,275| $225
CUSTOMERS DEPOSITS $0
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS $0 ,
DCIAC L 0 0
TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL -498,094 630,286 132,192
RATE OF RETURN 0.00% 9.75% 9.75%
RETURN 0 12,886 12,886
Weighted and Invested Capital 1 of 1



Attachment E



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: Double Diamond -Retreat
Docket Number: 35771-R version: 20070403
3:19 PM
2-Jul-09
RETURN 12,886
INTEREST 840 (TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL * WEIGHTED AVERAGE LT DEBT)
TAXABLE INCOME 12,046
TAX CALCULATIONS FYE 07-01-87
RATE BRACKET SURTAX
15% 0 - 50,000
25% 50,001 - 75,000 5,000
34% 75,001 - 100,000 11,750
39% 100,001 - 335,000 16,750
34% 335,001 -
USE THE FOLLOWING RULE TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE TAX BRACKET:
IF TAXABLE INCOME (RETURN - INTEREST) IS:
0-42,500 USE 15%
42,501 - 61,250 USE 25%
61,251 -77,750 USE 34%
77,751 - 221,100 USE 39%
221,101 OR OVER USE 34%
THE THE TAX AND THE
TAX INCLUDING SURTAX
INCOME IF TAXABLE RATE THE SURTAX EXEMPTION
RANGE INCOME IS IS EXEMPTION IS IS
0-42,500 12,046 15.00% 2,126 0
42,501 - 61,250 0 0.00% 0 0
61,251 -77,750 0 0.00% 0 0
77,751 - 221,100 0 0.00% 0 0
221,100 - 0 0.00% 0 0
Total 12,046 15.00% 2,126 0

Tax Calculation



Attachment F



L9G¥91$ 09L°0Z$ LOS'EVTS €L THLY- 0L1°688% SNUSAY 3rey] aseq
0% LLE0LS LEGTOLS LL6OTS- 0$ sde] - Sa0UdAY JPYIQ
LIS H91$ £8L°6$ P8LYSTS 98€°0€LS- 0L1°88% JUDWAIINDY onUdAY
9¢9°1$ 701$ PES1S SPHLOES- 6L6°89¢€$ Iy
0$ 0% 0% SOXE ], 9WIOOU] [BIDPI]
£20°T$ 0% €20°C$ 68€$- [AVAA) SaXB, U0
€6L°01$ 0% €6L°01$ 085°€TT$- €LEVETS uonezioury pue uopeaidsqg
STI°0STS 189°6$ YEPOVIS TL6'8ETS- 90¥°6LT$ edouRUSjUIR]A pUE suopeIad(
(P)+(2)=() P (@)+()=0) @) (¥)
WSIHIID dY Ly juwunsnlpy UVHA LSAL LsSnray WSBUD YL,
HVHIA LSAL PIpUAUIMI0dY HAVLS HAVLS UVHA LSAL
STV STV INOH % °1Jo1d | WOH % ?1yaid ANVAINOD
INTNTIINOTY ANNTATY - I TTNAAHDS
60-Inf-¢
WV 20:01
£0r0L00C ‘uoIsd24 M-1LLSE LIaquIny JYd0(g

SIHD 9Y.L- puowel(J 2[gno(]
ALTTVNO TVINTINOYIANA NO NOISSIININOD SYXAL

puieN Ao




Attachment G



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: Double Diamond -The Cliffs
Docket Number: 35771-R version: 20070403
est Period: From: 1/172006 To: 12/31/2006. . 3:42 PM
2-Jul-09
SCHEDULE I(a) - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
COMPANY [Prefile & HOM| Prefile & HOM ALJ's ALJ's
TEST YEAR STAFF STAFF Recommended | TEST YEAR
"The Cliffs" ADJUST TEST YEAR Adjustment "The Cliffs"
(2) (b (9=(a)+(b) (d) | (@=()*Hd)
SALARIES & BENEFITS $86,289 -$51,346 $34,943}. 36,989 $41,932
CONTRACT SERVICES $0 $0|. 50 $0
PURCHASED WATER $10,322 e $10,322(. .50 $10,322
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $7,730| -$3,865 $3,865) . _.$773 $4,638
UTILITIES $38,691 -$3,510 $35,181f . $0 $35,181
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $110,575 -$64,048 $46,527|: . $0 $46,527
OFFICE EXPENSE $4,378 -$2,189 $2,189 $438 $2,627
ACCOUNTING AND LEGAL $0 ... 80 $0|. ° $0 $0
INSURANCE $14,814 -$7,407 $7,407 81,481 $8,888
RATE CASE EXPENSE $6,607 -86,607 $of .80 $0
MISCELLANEOQUS $of.- . $0 30
TOTAL $279,406 -$138,972 $140,434 $9,681 $150,115
SCHEDULE I(b) - OTHER TAXES
COMPANY (Prefile & HOM| Prefile & HOM ALJ's ALJ's
TEST YEAR STAFF STAFF Recommended | TEST YEAR
"The Cliffs" |- - ADJUST. .| TEST YEAR ‘Adjustment "The Cliffs"
AD VALOREM TAXES $2,412} - =$389, $2,023 $0 $2,023
PAYROLL TAXES Incl. in Salaries| =~ $0 $0
OTHER TAXES-MISC : $0} . 30
NON-REVENUE RELATED $2,412 -$389 $2,023 $0 $2,023
TWC ASSESSMENT $0}| - $0
REVENUE RELATED TAXES 30 $0 $0 ; $0
TOTAL OTHER TAXES $2,412 -$389 $2,023 $0 $2,023
$281,818 -$139,361 $142.457 $9,681 $152,138
SCHEDULE I(c) - FEDERAL INCOME TAXES
REVENUE REQUIREMENT $164,567
LESS:
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE -$150,115
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION -$10,793
OTHER TAXES -$2,023
INTEREST EXPENSE -$5,481
TAXABLE INCOME -$3,845
TAXES @ FACTOR : $0
SUB-TOTAL 30
LESS:
SURTAX EXEMPTION : $0
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 30
OM and Taxes 10f1



Attachment H



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: Double Diamond -The Cliffs
Docket Number: 35771-R version: 20070403
5:10PM
2-Jul-09
SCHEDULE I(d) - WEIGHTED COST OF CAPITAL
PRINCIPAL | INTEREST WEIGHTED
PAYEE AS OF RATE PERCENTAGE| AVERAGE
Double Diamond-Delaware, Inc. $112,550 4.87% 167.46% 8.16%
Parent Company , 0.00% 0.00%
,,,,, 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
EQUITY -$45,339 8.48% -67.46% -5.72%
TOTAL $67,211| 100.00% 2.43%
SCHEDULE I(e) - INVESTED CAPITAL & RETURN
COMPANY STAFF STAFF
AMOUNT ADJUST AMOUNT
€)) (b)=(0)-(a) (©)
PLANT IN SERVICE 1,135,770 -1,034,633 101,137
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION $1,142,842.95 -1,089,140 53,703
NET PLANT -7,073 54,507 47,434
WORKING CASH ALLOWANCE o $73,059 -$54,295 $18,764
MATERIJALS AND SUPPLIES $7,j5,,0.0, -$6,488 --$1.013
CUSTOMERS DEPOSITS o $0 S
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS $0 Lk
DCIAC = 0 0
TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL 73,486 -6,275 67,211
RATE OF RETURN 0.00% 2.43% 2.43%
RETURN 0 1,636 1,636
Weighted and Invested Capital 1 of 1



Attachment I



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: Double Diamond -The Cliffs
Docket Number: 35771-R version.: 20070403
3:42 PM
2-Jul-09
RETURN 1,636
INTEREST 5,481 (TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL * WEIGHTED AVERAGE LT DEBT)
TAXABLE INCOME -3,845
TAX CALCULATIONS FYE 07-01-87
RATE BRACKET SURTAX
15% 0 - 50,000
25% 50,001 - 75,000 5,000
34% 75,001 - 100,000 11,750
39% 100,001 - 335,000 16,750
34% 335,001 -
USE THE FOLLOWING RULE TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE TAX BRACKET:
IF TAXABLE INCOME (RETURN - INTEREST) IS:
0-42,500 USE 15%
42,501 - 61,250 USE 25%
61,251 - 77,750 USE 34%
77,751 - 221,100 USE 39%
221,101 OR OVER USE 34%
THE THE TAX AND THE
TAX INCLUDING SURTAX
INCOME IF TAXABLE RATE THE SURTAX EXEMPTION
RANGE INCOME IS IS EXEMPTION IS 1S
0-42,500 -3,845 0.00% 0 0
42,501 - 61,250 0 0.00% 0 0
61,251 -77,750 0 0.00% 0 0
77,751 - 221,100 0 0.00% 0 0
221,100 - 0 0.00% 0 0
Total -3,845 0.00% 0 0

Tax Calculation




Attachment J



6£7°€6T$ 66€°87$ 08 VrC$ 850°801$- 868°7S€$ SNUAAY 9Jey dseqd
0% LEB'6TS LE8'6TS- LES 6TS- 0$ sde], - sonuaAdy 1810
6E£T°€6T$ 795°81$ LLOVLTS 127°8L$- 868°7S€ES juswa.mbay anuaAsy
6L9°9% v61$ ¢81°9$ $81°9$ wnjoy
O% Omw O% O% S9XE |, sWIOOU] [eIopa]
8LE'ES 0% 8LE'ES 905$- 788°€$ SeXe ], 1oy10
€rrels 0% crrers AR NARS uonezipowy pue uopeaide(
690°1LT$ 89€°81$ 10L°25C8 - €1€96%- P10°6¥<$ 9OUBUSUIEIA pUE suoleIedQ
(P)+(2)=() ()] (@)+(e)=() (@) . ()
WJINIE MY, yuounsn(py dVHA LSAL ISnrav WJI0pg agm,
HVIA LSAL | Papumiuioddy HAVLS HAVLS AVHA LSAL
STV STV JAOH % 3Jald | WNOH ¥ 3Yald | ANVIAOD
INTWTITINOTT ANNTATH - T A TNAAHDS
60-Inf-¢
WV 6701
£0r0L00C -uoisioa b-1LLSE RquInN Peq

JE YA - PUOWRI(] AqnoCy

PweN ANpn

ALITVNO TVINTANNOYIANE NO NOISSINIANOD SVXAL




Attachment K



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: Double Diamond -White Bluff
Docket Number: 35771-R version: 20070403
est Period: From:  1/1/2006 To: 12/31/2006 3:49 PM
2-Jul-09
SCHEDULE I(a) - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
COMPANY |[Prefile & HOM| Prefile & HOM ALJ'S ALJ's
TEST YEAR ' STAFF STAFF Recommended | TEST YEAR
"White Bluff" | = ADJUST TEST YEAR Adjustment | "White Bluff"
(2) ®) | (F@Hb) @ (e)=(c)+(d)
SALARIES & BENEFITS $122,219 -$45,314 $76,905 $15,381 $92,286
CONTRACT SERVICES $0 80 $0 %0 $0
PURCHASED WATER $3,570 =$3,570 $0 $0 $0
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $6,471) . -$3235 $3,236 8647 $3,883
UTILITIES $129,979 -=$10,500 $119479f - - . $0 $119,479
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $59,848| - -$18,479 $41,369 ; .80 $41,369
OFFICE EXPENSE $6,603|" -$3,300 $3,303 - $659 $3,962
ACCOUNTING AND LEGAL $0| %0 $0 o050 $0
INSURANCE $16,817] -$8,408 $8,409 $1,681 $10,090
RATE CASE EXPENSE $3,507}. . =$3,507 $0] . §0 50
MISCELLANEOUS $0 © 80 $0| %0 $0
TOTAL $349.,014 -$96,313 $252,701 $18,368 $271,069
SCHEDULE I(b) - OTHER TAXES
COMPANY |Prefile & HOM/| Prefile & HOM | ALJ's ALlJ's
TEST YEAR STAFF STAFF Recommended | TEST YEAR
"White Bluff" |  ADJUST TEST YEAR [ Adjustment | "White Bluff"
(a) [ () (o=@+b) | o (e)=(c)H(d)
AD VALOREM TAXES $3,884 .=$506 $3,378|. - $0 $3,378
PAYROLL TAXES Incl. in Salaries Rl $0 $0
OTHER TAXES-MISC L $0]- $0
NON-REVENUE RELATED $3,884 -$506 $3,378 $0 $3,378
TWC ASSESSMENT . $0 $0
REVENUE RELATED TAXES $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL OTHER TAXES $3,884 -$506 $3,378 $0 $3,378
352,898 -96,819 256,079 18,368 274,447
SCHEDULE I(c) - FEDERAL INCOME TAXES
REVENUE REQUIREMENT $293,239
LESS:
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE -$271,069
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION -$12,113
OTHER TAXES -$3,378
INTEREST EXPENSE -$11,581
TAXABLE INCOME -$4,902
TAXES @ FACTOR : 30
SUB-TOTAL $0
LESS:
SURTAX EXEMPTION : $0
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES $0
OM and Taxes 10f1



Attachment L



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 0
Utility Name: Double Diamond -White Bluff
Docket Number: 35771-R version: 20070403
5:09 PM
2-Jul-09
SCHEDULE I(d) - WEIGHTED COST OF CAPITAL
PRINCIPAL | INTEREST WEIGHTED
PAYEE AS OF RATE PERCENTAGE| AVERAGE
Double Diamond Delaware, Inc. $237,800 4.87% 132.11% 6.43%
Parent Company E 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
o 0.00% 0.00%
EQUITY -$57,802. |  8.48% -32.11% -2.72%
TOTAL $179,998 - 100.00% 3.7107 %
SCHEDULE I(e) - INVESTED CAPITAL & RETURN
COMPANY STAFF STAFF
AMOUNT ADJUST AMOUNT
(a) (b)=(c)~(2) ©
PLANT IN SERVICE 1,457,930 -1,271,505 186,425
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION $1,142,842.95 -1,100,020 42,823
NET PLANT 315,087 -171,485 143,602
WORKING CASH ALLOWANCE $73,059 -$39,175 $33,884
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $7,500 -$4,988 $2,513
CUSTOMERS DEPOSITS 0
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 0
DCIAC e 0 0
TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL 395,646 -215,648 179,998
RATE OF RETURN 0.00% 3.71% 3.71%
RETURN 0 6,679 6,679

Weighted and Invested Capital

1of 1



Attachment M



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

0
Utility Name: Double Diamond -White Bluff ,
Docket Number: 35771-R version: 20070403
3:49 PM
2-Jul-09
RETURN 6,679
INTEREST 11,581 (TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL * WEIGHTED AVERAGE LT DEBT)
TAXABLE INCOME -4,902
TAX CALCULATIONS FYE 07-01-87
RATE BRACKET SURTAX
15% 0 - 50,000
25% 50,001 - 75,000 5,000
34% 75,001 - 100,000 11,750
39% 100,001 - 335,000 16,750
34% 335,001 -
USE THE FOLLOWING RULE TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE TAX BRACKET:
IF TAXABLE INCOME (RETURN - INTEREST) IS:
0-42,500 USE 15%
42,501 - 61,250 USE 25%
61,251 - 77,750 USE 34%
77,751 - 221,100 USE 39%
221,101 OR OVER USE 34%
THE THE TAX AND THE
TAX INCLUDING SURTAX
INCOME IF TAXABLE RATE THE SURTAX EXEMPTION
RANGE INCOME IS IS EXEMPTION IS IS
0-42,500 -4,902 0.00% 0 0
42,501 - 61,250 0 0.00% 0 0
61,251 - 77,750 0 0.00% 0 0
77,751 - 221,100 0 0.00% 0 0
221,100 - 0 0.00% 0 0
Total -4,902 0.00% 0 0

Tax Calculation




Attachment N



2am wl4-pny\enased3

£0€ 0 0 7€6°9 S01 TI6'6T  |PPELT  |I6€ 0 p6L'Yy 08L'6Y 1810, Emu_g 1PN
£0¢- 0 £96°T- 129~ 0L- P62°81- 899°c€- 19¢- Z0S't- zLZ9I- |186%6L- 10213y - Spuauysnpy ffvis [pio
£0¢- €0¢- 1224 01 po1
T (05%50°509%) 1omas 1oy xe], Aizedord pasnpay
006- 006- asuadxa D/d ut papnour julad MM PaAcWaY
190°1- 190°T- pabireyoins aq 0} sasuadxy ase)) sey paAclsy
1299~ 129~ T2d 01 PO D “(07°%90°€SSTT$)
I19M9S 10J 9suadxy 9ouRmSU] PAonNpay
0L- 0L- 1294 03 paU ID
OV Ly PL1$) 10/m9s J0J 9SuadXe 9010 Poonpay
Y6T°81- V6781~ 90/2/¢ 9910AUL OU - JUTRTA] 29 Iy pamoyresiq
899°ce- 899°¢C¢- 129d 01 PN IO "Tomas 29 puod 0] OLIOH
"(%99+T10°1S$) 1oMas 10 SONII[) PIoNpay
19C- 192 T2d 01 Pa1 “(0+'x90°2S9$)
I0Mm3s J0J osuadxH [BOMUAY) PAonpay
0S8y~ 08~ IIMIS PISEYIINJ PIAOWSY (609
TLT9T-  |eLTiot- NqIXy 19d sa8e M 29 SoLIe[es psonpay| Jeaney
[sjuounsnipy jjeis
S09 SOLIBIES 995/ 296" | €CSTT L1 907'3€ ZI0°1S 59 705y 99012 LEL'6TL (1219y) - 9007 193pa] [e15udn) Jod SOD
SOXB], soxe], |dxjfose])| duvinsu]  JSUAAXY | JUIBIN W | SOOII) |LUDEILL| JOJBAA | SOSBAL X | junowry uondrisa( 10 dieg
10910 Wd ey ARYJO sareday 2wy | IseypIng | SILIBES
8LET %001 1SS %001 LT8
%0 %09 (44 %L9 69¢ %L9 5SS g aimgm
%0y %09 8LE %LT 161 %.Le Lee SO auL
%0y %09 8L %9 1€ %9 Ly 183119y
0 10MIS 95 JAJBAN  JOMIS + JOTBAN] Jomasg FETEITN
waysAS £q uoneoo[ Yy 900C ‘1€ 99Q-1 uef :Teo x 159,

(0609 1e2NY) Y-T1LLSE ON uoneonddy
%0¥-09 SO O NOILVANAIAINOOTY S.11V
SST[T{] PUOWEI(] S[quoQ Juedtddy




Attachment O



2am Wi4-pny\enosedy

"169°8€$ Sem "0 10d JUnOUTE 1091100 Y, ‘00" 16989 0] SONHN() o pariodar A :A10N

£20C 0 0 8888 L79°T sy - 18T'se  [8€9°p  [ceEfor  [Te6‘Th  [8Er‘TST [GLNT
68€- 0 £09'9-  |9z6°c- ISLT- | 8P0'F9- 0IS's- z60c- |0 LSEFY- | 089'6T1 s oy 1 - stuaugsnlpy foig iof
68¢- 68¢- . 794 01 pan
“(0S°%S8°LLLS) Tomas 10} xe [, Axodoid peonpay
0v8- 018~ asuadxa g Ul papNfoul Sid MM Peroway
191°6- LOL'G- pebieyoins aq 0} sasuadxy ase) ajey paAowsy
976°S- 976°S- T2 01 PN (01«90 VI8 PIS)
JOMas 10] asuadXs] 9OURIMSU] PAONPaY
16LT- ISLT- T29d 01 P3N (04" +9T"8LEVS)
JoMas J0] asuadxd 9010 paonpsy
00€°1€- 00€°1€- (N22) 183Uy O PIAOWY
09LT 09L°C- 90/6T/S 910AUL OU - JUIRIA] 29 IdY pamoqresiq
$88°0- $88°9- 90/1/S 99I0AUL OU - JUTBIN] 29 I PIMO[TESIT
POT°cT- YO1°€T- "98TL 531 10§ UOTEUR[dXS)
SNAA PN “SuIsnoy 18}y 00[US Pue
SouRIqUIOW ABIO [, JOJ JUIBIA] 29 A PAMmOIBSI(T
01¢5°e- 01§°¢- 19/ 10J SONI[N[) PAONPay
760°¢- 760°¢- T29d 01 P21 (04'+0€L'L$)]0608
1038 0] asuadxy [BOTWAYD) paonpay
LSEVY-  [LSE V- nquxy 1od safep 2 soUe[RS paoupny| SPID
sieusnipy Jms
(4544 SOLIBIES 295|/,09°9 I8 %1 8LEY SLSOTT . |169°8¢  |0€L‘L TTEOT {68798 |BI8°I8T (SHID 9Y.L) - 9007 183pa] [e1ouan Jod SOD
SOxXe [, soxe], [dxyose)| ooueinsu] osuddxy | JuIRIAL % | SSUIL() [1,UNBIA| IOJBAN |SOGBAA 2|  JuUnOULY uonNdLIdSI(L 10 ddAeJ
PYPO wd ey oYyy0 | suedoy ¥ WY [eserpang| soveeg
SLE'T %001 1SS %001 LT8
%0y %09 °T6 %L9 69¢ LY €68 Jorg airgm
%0y %09 8LE BLT 1¢1 %12 lee SHID Byl
%0 %09 8L %9 1€ %9 Ly 1BONOY
O IOMIS 95 IATBAN. JOMIS + JANBA] TIMAS SN

waIsAS £q UOTIROOTY

9007 ‘1€ 99Q-T Uef :Ted X 159,

(0608 SHID 9YL) Y-1LLSE “ON uoneonddy
%0-09 SOD OL NOILVANAININOD Y S.1 1V
SSNTT[] PUOWEl( J[qnoQ Tuedtddy




Attachment P



2am wi4-pny\enosed

8LE'E 0 0 060°0T 796 [69€°TF |6LF'6IT  |£88‘C 0 98T°T6  |LVP'PLT a —_ 1810,
90¢- 0 L0S€- £2L°9- Iv9°C- | 64#81- | 00S0I- §85°z- |oLse- | cc6'6z- | 1SH8L- g a1ypm - ssusunsnipy [forg io]
905- 906- 1omas 10J xeJ, A119do1g psonpay
ovP1- . vy 1- osuadxe D/d Ut papnjou JUaWeal ] MM PaACWeY
L90°C- 190°C- pabireyains aq o] sesuadxy asen) ajey peroway
LTL9- LTL9- T%d 01 PN 1D (0790 L18°9T$)
I0Mmas 10] osuadxy a0UBINSU] PIONPIY
199°C- ) 1v9°C- T29d 01 PR 1D (0¥ £V £09°9%)
I0Mm3s 10] asuadxy 90110 Paonpay
626'V1- 626'v1- 90/1/€ OTOAUL OU - JuTe]A] 2 1A pamof[erq
0SS‘e- 055°¢- "asn s31 1o uoneuerdxa s, PN TOHU0D
OIpRI 0] PIq [BILI09[0 10 JUrel 29 Idy PamoOesi(,
005°01- 00$°01- 19M3S JOJ SINI[I) PIoNpay
88S°C- 885°C- T®d 0 PN 19 ‘(0% 1L¥°9$)
10Mm3s 10J asuadxH [eSISY) PIonpay
0LS'e- 0.5°¢- IOMIS PIseyoIng pasoway 0606
€€6'6T- |€£6°6T- NQIUXF 10d SOZeM % SOLIE[ES PIONPY  gM
symounsnipy 1els
788°C SILIR[BS 39S L0C C L1891 £09°9 8¥8°65  |6L6°6T1  |1LYO 0LS°E 61C°CC1 |868CSE (yarg AMM) - 900T 98P [eI0uan) 1od SO
soxe], soxe], |dxjgose) | odueinsu] osuadxy [JWIBIAL 39 | SOMID() [),U0BAL]| IOJBAA |SAOBAA | JUnNOMY uondrisa( 10 39Aeg
RPO Wd ey YO | saedoy 3 W) [aseyaIng| ssrrefes
SLE'T %001 1SS %001 LT8
%0¥ %09 26 L9 69¢ %LY €66 Jnrg g
%0t %09 8LE %LT 161 %le leg SO YL
% 0¥ %09 8L %9 1€ %9 Ly 13139y
9% TOMIS 9 ITBA\  JOMAS -+ JOJEAN 10MIG IOTe M
wd)sAS Aq uonroO| Y 9007 ‘1€ 99T UB[ T3 X 1SS

(0606 JInIg AIUM) J-1LLSE "ON uoneonddy
%0709 SOD OL NOLLVANHWINODHYA S.[TV




Attachment Q



29M°wi4-pny\enosed

“%01-09 9yl Buisn Aq suoiosuuoo jemas
laquinu ey} 81821001 0} seY JjelS ‘WalsAs yoee 1o} uoeoo|e jomes 10} ebriusolad syl 81enofeds 01 810N

166'9L 98226 962 7€ 286 LY (VAN V6.7 G£9°65g dsuadx3] []0iAed paisnlpy 1oN
008 k- 991°2- %S | AUlliN UON ‘simeT Joj uaping [j0iAed
. ©699'8- LybyL- %€ AN UON ‘s1maT Joj Jusuiisnlpy :ssa7
98226 . -968°1S 120022 sujeusq pue j|oJAed [ejo]
E0CH: JeeGE %G L Udping j[0iAed
- 6782 JloiAed [ei01
. i : Yy 961 $Z-M 2002 TY.LOL
. 6b208 8oLy | Jov'se £hh 961 £6E°eEl -
FrTlid g s HNIg BHUM - J18mas 3 JeTe M
zel'le. 0 022'SE 65028 SN 110 ‘WiZ pleydry
, e HN|g SUYM - JOMBS B Ja1BM
197" 0 S¥6'L 651/ JojesadQ AN ‘Bunop Aaiyosn
: sideq Jamasg/ierep (Iv
mov,mw hovhwm 10303l1q _w_._o_mww_ hwmso._mm—_m ?_‘_NI
wEm.D 1oMaG/Iele M IV
“8LY'CL £65°CE £0/62/S Ue1s 10303.1q |euolbay ‘asnoteays Aley
H : : lealiey - 1o1em +
0 86.°12 9/86 - (sideq g) g 1emag S8lf7 sawer
i SHIID @yl - lomas/iarem
0 29.'cY ¥6S' L1 41g 1B 18U0) ‘Y Od ‘SimsT pleuoq
g i = SHIID - peposu se 1ames +
0 0 £69°L ¥0v'9 18)10m 1a1e NebbeT wiy
i ! Hnjg 8HUAMA - 19MaS R IB1eAA
£91°ct 0 68612 88802 1ssy Al|lN ‘uolsieq winy
: Hnig SHYAA - 1oMas R I81eAA
0082t 0! 667'02 eeL'y lojetadQ b3 ‘paeurg Apod
. SHIID - pOposU Sk Jamas +
0 - 965°C 0 ¥66'C 6LL°11 19xlom 1o ‘Aejieg Laqoy
W& - | )
S Mm A9l N ,._mam>> d9leph mwm:m:o mlN->> SZ-M
; W Hnig snum SHIID 8uL ‘1eal1oy N8 00z 9002
P 1SS %001 L8 auo)) [ejo], R
%0Y %09 .26 %1899 69¢ %L899  [gSS Jng amgp
%01 %09 ‘ 8/e %Sy LT 16T %SV L2 lze SO 8yl
%0 %09 8L |%89¢ 1€ %89'G Ly FLEVEN| Jamag @ lelep\ usamiaq uoneIo||Y
1amag ISV 1amasg % 1a1e JEVETS 1018 M\
sAg Aq uoneoo)y usaled

9007 ‘1€ 99(]-T e[ :1eax 1S9,
F-1LLSE "ON uoneonddy

SeTI] PUOWRI( S[qno( Tueanddy



Attachment R



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DOCKET # 35771-R UTILITY: Double Diamond -White Bluff
Printed on: 3-Jul-09 time: 11:20 AM version: 20070403
0
REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICANT'S REQUESTED RATES
COST OF SERVICE ITEM Item Cost % Fixed % Variable
Minimum bill:
SALARIES & BENEFITS $92,286 50 $46,143 50 $46,143 (includes 1,000 gallons)
CONTRACT SERVICES $0 90 $0 10 $0
" PURCHASED SERVICE $0 0 $0 100 $0 5/8 x 3/4" $42.00
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $3,883 0 $0 100 $3,883 1" $65.00
UTILITIES » $119,479 0 $0 100 $119,479 1-1/2" $128.00
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $41,369 50 $20,685 50 $20,685 2" $280.00
OFFICE EXPENSE $3,962 50 $1,981 50 $1,981 2-1/2"
ACCOUNTING & LEGAL $0 100 $0 0 $0 3" $425.00
INSURANCE $10,090 100 $10,090 0 $0 4"
RATE CASE EXPENSE 30 100 $0 0 $0 6"
MISCELLANEQOUS $0 100 $0 0 $0 Gallonage rate:
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $12,113 50 $6,057 50 $6,057 $2.50 /1,000 gallons
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $3,378 100 $3,378 0 $0
$0 100 $0 Rev. Gen'd | $590,662
$0 100 $0
SUB-TOTAL (LESS FIT & RETURN) $286,560 $88,333 $198,227
% OF TOTAL (FIXED + VARIABLE) 31% 89%
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES $0 $0 ’ $0
RETURN $6,679 $2,059 $4,620
LESS OTHER REVENUES $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $293,238 $90,392 $202,847
RATE CALCULATION
Calculating a flat rate? y
GALLONAGE CHARGE STAFF'S PROPOSED RATE
Variable Cost/Test Year Gallons/1,000 =========> $1.77 /TH.GAL. use> [ $250]THGAL.
MINIMUM BILL l l
Fixed Cost/12/Connection Equivalents === $11.10 /MO. YIELDS -> $0.80 /MO.
$12.87 /MO. incl. min. galions 3.30 /MO. incl. min. gallons
ANNUAL REVENUE GENERATED: $293,239
REVENUE GENERATED SUMMARY:
Minimum Bill
Connection Size # of Connections Min. Bill Including Gals Rev./Month Rev./Year
5/8", 3/4" 518 0.80 $3.30 $1,710 $20,517
1" 19 2.00 4.50 86 1,026
1-1/2" 5 4.00 6.50 33 390
2" 11 6.41 8.91 98 1,176
3" 0 12.01 14.51 0 0
4" 0 20.02 22.52 0 0
6" 0 40.04 42.54 0 0
8" [} 64.06 66.56 0 0
TOTAL MINIMUM CHARGES=> $23,109
GALLONAGE CHARGES=> 108,052 @ $2.50 /1,000 GAL 270,130
TOTAL REVENUE GENERATED=> $293,239

Rate Design 1of1



Attachment S



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DOCKET # 35771-R UTILITY: Double Diamond -Retreat
Printed on: 3-Jul-09 time: 11:20 AM version: 20070403
0
REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICANT'S REQUESTED RATES
COST OF SERVICE ITEM Item Cost % Fixed % Variable
Minimum bill:
|SALARIES & BENEFITS $4,794 50 $2,397 50 $2,397 (includes 1,000 gallons)
CONTRACT SERVICES $0 90 $0 10 $0
PURCHASED SERVICE $0 0 $0 100 $0 5/8 x 3/4" $42.00
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $391 0 $0 100 $391 1" $65.00
UTILITIES $17,344 0 $0 100 $17,344 1-1/2" $128.00
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $19,912 50 $9,956 50 $9,956 2" $280.00]
OFFICE EXPENSE $105 50 $53 50 $53 2-1/2"
ACCOUNTING & LEGAL $0 100 $0 0 $0 3" $425.00
INSURANCE $6,932 100 $6,932 0 $0 4"
RATE CASE EXPENSE 30 100 $0 0 $0 6"
MISCELLANEOUS $0 100 $0 0 $0 Gallonage rate:
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION '$2,637 50 $1,318 50 $1,318 $2.50 /1,000 gallons
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $303 100 $303 0 $0
$0 100 $0 Rev. Gen'd : $83,327
$0 100 $0
SUB-TOTAL (LESS FIT & RETURN) $52,418 $20,959 $31,459
% OF TOTAL (FIXED + VARIABLE) 40% 60%
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES $2,126 $850 $1,276
RETURN $12,886 $5,152 $7,734
LESS OTHER REVENUES $0 $0 . %0
TOTAL $67,429 $26,961 $40,468
RATE CALCULATION
Calculating a flat rate? y
GALLONAGE CHARGE STAFF'S PROPOSED RATE
Variable Cost/Test Year Gallons/1,000 s==s=====> $1.80 /TH.GAL. use> [ was0]mHeAL
MINIMUM BILL l l
Fixed Cost/12/Connection Equivaients = $36.24 /MO. YIELDS -> $15.19 /MO.
$38.04 /MO. incl. min. gallons 17.69 /MO. incl. min. gallons
ANNUAL REVENUE GENERATED: $67,429
REVENUE GENERATED SUMMARY:
Minimum Bill
Connection Size # of Connections Min. Bill Including Gals Rev./Month Rev./Year
5/8", 3/4" 44 15.19 $17.69 $778 $9,340
1" 0 37.97 40.47 0 0
1-1/2" 2 75.94 78.44 157 1,883
2" 1 121.51 124.01 124 1,488
3" 0 227.83 230.33 0 9}
4" 0 379.72 382.22 0 0
6" 0 759.45 761.95 0 0
8" 9} 1215.11 1217.61 0 0
TOTAL MINIMUM CHARGES=> $12,711
GALLONAGE CHARGES=> 21,888 @ $2.50 /1,000 GAL 54,719
TOTAL REVENUE GENERATED=> $67,429
Rate Design

10f1




Attachment T



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DOCKET # 35771-R UTILITY: Double Diamond -The Cliffs
Printed on: 3-Jul-09 time: 11:34 AM version: 20070403
0
REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICANT'S REQUESTED RATES
COST OF SERVICE ITEM Item Cost % Fixed % Variable
Minimum bill:
SALARIES & BENEFITS $41,932 50 $20,966 50 $20,966 (includes 1,000 gallons)
CONTRACT SERVICES -$0 90 $0 10 $0
PURCHASED SERVICE $10,322 0 $0 100 $10,322 5/8 x 3/4" $52.00
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $4,638 0 $0 100 $4,638 1" 127.00
UTILITIES $35,181 0 $0 100 $35,181 1-1/2" 253.00
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $46,527 50 $23,264 50 $23,264 2" 405.00
OFFICE EXPENSE $2,627 50 $1,314 50 $1,314 2-1/2"
ACCOUNTING & LEGAL $0 100 $0 - 0 $0 3" 757.00
INSURANCE $8,888 100 $8,888 0 $0 4"
RATE CASE EXPENSE $0 100 $0 0 $0 6"
MISCELLANEOUS $0 100 $0 0 $0 Gallonage rate:
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $10,793 50 $5,397 50 $5,397 $2.60 /1,000 gallons
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $2,023 100 $2,023 0 $0
$0 100 $0 Rev. Gen'd : $266,351
$0 100 $0
SUB-TOTAL (LESS FIT & RETURN) $162,931 $61,851 $101,081
% OF TOTAL (FIXED + VARIABLE) 38% 62%
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES $0 $0 $0
RETURN $1,636 $621 $1,015
LESS OTHER REVENUES $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $164,567 $62,472 $102,096
RATE CALCULATION
Calculating a flat rate? y
GALLONAGE CHARGE ' STAFF'S PROPOSED RATE
Variable Cost/Test Year Gallons/1,000 =========> $4.18 /TH.GAL. USE > ITH.GAL.
MINIMUM BILL : l l
Fixed Cost/12/Connection Equivalents ==========> $15.31 MO. YIELDS -> $24.77 IMO.
$19.49 /MO. incl. min. gallons 27.37 MO. incl. min. gallons
ANNUAL REVENUE GENERATED: $164,567
REVENUE GENERATED SUMMARY: .
Minimum Bill
Connection Size # of Connections Min. Bill Including Gals Rev./Month Rev./Year
5/8", 3/4" 201 24.77 $27.37  $5,501 $66,017
1" 12 61.93 64.53 774 9,292
1-1/2" 1 123.85 126.45 126 1,517
2" 13 198.16 200.76 2,610 31,319
3" 0 371.55 37415 0 0
4" 0 619.25 621.85 0 0
6" 0 1238.51 1241.11 0 0
8" 0 1981.61 1984.21 0 0
TOTAL MINIMUM CHARGES=> $108,145
GALLONAGE CHARGES=> 21,701 @ $2.60 /1,000 GAL 56,423
TOTAL REVENUE GENERATED=> $164,567
Rate Design 1of1



Attachment U



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DOCKET # 35771-R UTILITY: Double Diamond -White Bluff
Printed on: 3-Jul-09 time: 11:36 AM version: 20070403
(4]
REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICANT'S REQUESTED RATES
COST OF SERVICE ITEM Item Cost %o Fixed Yo Variable
Minimum bill:
SALARIES & BENEFITS $92,286 50 $46,143 50 $46,143 (includes 1,000 gallons)
CONTRACT SERVICES $0 90 $0 10 $0
PURCHASED SERVICE $0 0 $0 100 $0 5/8 x 3/4" $42.00
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $3,883 0 $0 100 $3,883 1" $65.00
UTILITIES $119,479 0 $0 100 $119,479 1-1/2" $128.00
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $41,369 50 $20,685 50 $20,685 2" $280.00
OFFICE EXPENSE $3,962 50 $1,981 50 $1,981 2-1/2"
ACCOUNTING & LEGAL $0 100 $0 0 $0 3" $425.00
INSURANCE $10,090 100 $10,090 0 $0 4"
RATE CASE EXPENSE $O 100 $0 0 $0 6"
MISCELLANEQUS $0 100 $0 0 $0 Gallonage rate:
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $12,113 50 $6,057 50 $6,057 $2.50 /1,000 galions
TAXES OTHER THAN iINCOME $3,378 100 $3,378 0 $0 .
$0 100 $0 Rev. Gen'd : $590,662
$0 100 $0

SUB-TOTAL (LESS FIT & RETURN) $286,560 $88,333 $198,227
% OF TOTAL (FIXED + VARIABLE) 31% 69%

FEDERAL INCOME TAXES $0 $0 $0

RETURN $6,679 $2,059 $4,620
LESS OTHER REVENUES $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $283,239 $90,392 $202,847
RATE CALCULATION

Calcuiating a flat rate? y
GALLONAGE CHARGE STAFF'S PROPOSED RATE
Variable Cost/Test Year Galions/1,000 =========> $1.77 /TH.GAL. USE -> mnH.GAL.

MINIMUM BILL l l

Fixed Cost/12/Connection Equivalents === $11.10 /MO. YIELDS -> $9.96 /MO.
$12.87 /MO. incl. min. gallons 11.81 /MO. incl. min. gallons
ANNUAL REVENUE GENERATED: $293,239
REVENUE GENERATED SUMMARY:
Minimum Bill
Connection Size # of Connections Min. Bill Including Gals Rev./Month Rev./Year
5/8", 3/4" 518 9.96 $11.81 $6,116 $73,390
1" 19 24.89 26.74 508 6,097
1-1/2" 5 49.78 51.63 258 . 3,098
2" 11 79.65 81.50 897 . 10,758
3" 0 149.35 151.20 0 %}
4" 0 248.91 250.76 0 0
6" 0 497.83 499.68 0 o}
8" 0 796.53 798.38 0 o]
TOTAL MINIMUM CHARGES=> $93,343
GALLONAGE CHARGES=> 108,052 @ $1.85 /1,000 GAL 199,896
TOTAL REVENUE GENERATED=> $293,239

Rate Design 1 0of1



Attachment V



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DOCKET # 35771-R UTILITY: Double Diamond -Retreat
Printed on: 3-Jul-09 time: 11:42 AM version: 20070403
0
REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICANT'S REQUESTED RATES
COST OF SERVICE ITEM Item Cost % Fixed Y% Variable
Minimum bilt:
ISALARIES & BENEFITS $4,794 50 $2,397 50 $2,397 (includes 1,000 gallons)
CONTRACT SERVICES $0 90 $0 10 $0
PURCHASED SERVICE $0 0 $0 100 $0 5/8 x 3/4" $42.00
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $391 0 $0 100 $391 1" $65.00
UTILITIES $17,344 0 $0 100 $17,344 1-1/2" $128.00
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $19,912 50 $9,956 50 $9,956 2" $280.00
OFFICE EXPENSE $105 50 $53 50 $53 2-1/2"
ACCOUNTING & LEGAL $0 100 $0 0 $0 3" $425.00
INSURANCE $6,932 100 $6,932 0 $0 4"
RATE CASE EXPENSE $0 100 $0 0 $0 6"
MISCELLANEOUS $0 100 $0 0 $0 Gallonage rate:
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $2,637 50 $1,318 50 $1,318 $2.50 /1,000 gallons
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $303 100 $303 0 $0
$0 100 $0 Rev. Gen'd : $83,327
$0 100 $0
SUB-TOTAL (LESS FIT & RETURN) $52,418 $20,959 $31,459
% OF TOTAL (FIXED + VARIABLE) 40% 60%
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES $2,126 $850 $1,276
RETURN $12,886 $5,152 $7,734
LESS OTHER REVENUES $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $67,429 $26,961 $40,468
RATE CALCULATION
Calculating a flat rate? y
GALLONAGE CHARGE STAFF'S PROPOSED RATE
Variable Cost/Test Year Gallons/1,000 =========> $1.80 /TH.GAL. USE -> ' $1.85 /TH.GAL.
MINIMUM BILL l l
Fixed Cost/12/Connection Equivalent $36.24 /MO. YIELDS -> $34.80 /MO.
$38.04 /MO. incl. min. galions 36.65 /MO. incl. min. gallons
ANNUAL REVENUE GENERATED: $67,429
REVENUE GENERATED SUMMARY:
Minimum Bill
Connection Size # of Connections Min. Bill Including Gals Rev./Month Rev./Year
5/8", 3/4" 44 34.80 $36.65 $1,613 $19,353
1" 0 87.01 88.86 Q 0
1-1/2" 2 174.02 175.87 352 4,221
2" 1 278.43 280.28 280 3,363
3" 0 522.08 523.91 0 o}
4" 0 870.10 871.95 0 o]
8" 0 1740.19 1742.04 0 0
8" 0 2784.31 2786.16 0 0
TOTAL MINIMUM CHARGES=> $26,937
GALLONAGE CHARGES=> 21,888 @ $1.85 /1,000 GAL 40,492
TOTAL REVENUE GENERATED=> $67,429
Rate Design 1 of 1



Attachment W



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DOCKET # 35771-R UTILITY: Double Diamond -The Cliffs
Printed on: 3-Jul-09 time: 11:44 AM version: 20070403
o
REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICANT'S REQUESTED RATES
COST OF SERVICE ITEM Jtem Cost % Fixed % Variable
Minimum bill:
SALARIES & BENEFITS $41,932 50 $20,966 50 $20,966 (includes 1,000 gallons}
CONTRACT SERVICES $0 90 $0 10 $0
PURCHASED SERVICE $10,322 0 $0 100 $10,322 5/8 x 3/4" $52.00
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $4,638 0 $0 100 $4,638 1" 127.00
UTILITIES $35,181 0 $0 100 $35,181 1-1/2" 253.00]
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $46,527 50 $23,264 50 $23,264 2" 405.00
OFFICE EXPENSE $2,627 50 $1,314 50 $1,314 2-1/2"
ACCOUNTING & LEGAL $0 100 $0 0 $0 3" 757.00
INSURANCE $8,888 100 $8,888 0 $0 4"
RATE CASE EXPENSE $0 100 $0 0 $0 8"
MISCELLANEOQUS $0 100 $0 0 $0 Gallonage rate:
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $10,793 50 '$5,397 50 $5,397 $2.80 /1,000 gallons
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $2,023 100 $2,023 0 $0
$0 100 $0 Rev. Gen'd : $266,351
$0 100 $0
SUB-TOTAL (LESS FIT & RETURN) $162,931 $61,851 $101,081
% OF TOTAL (FIXED + VARIABLE) 38% 62%
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES $0 $0 $0
RETURN $1,636 $621 $1,015
LESS OTHER REVENUES $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $164,567 $62,472 $102,096
RATE CALCULATION
Calculating a flat rate? y
GALLONAGE CHARGE STAFF'S PROPOSED RATE
Variable Cost/Test Year Gallons/1,000 =========> $4.18 /TH.GAL. USE -> $1.85 JTH.GAL.
MINIMUM BILL i l
Fixed Cost/12/Connection Equivalents ss=====z==> $15.31 /MO. YIELDS -> $29.26 /MO.
$19.49 /MO. incl. min. gallons 31.11 /MO. incl. min. gallons
ANNUAL REVENUE GENERATED: $164,567
REVENUE GENERATED SUMMARY:
Minimum Bill
Connection Size # of Connections Min. Bill Including Gals Rev./Month Rev./Year
5/8", 3/4" 201 29.26 $31.11 $6,253 $75,037
1" 12 73.15 75.00 900 10,800
1-1/2" 1 146.30 148.15 148 1,778
2" 13 234.08 235.93 3,067 36,805
3" .0 438.90 440.75 0 0
4" 0 731.50 733.35 0 0
6" 0 1463.00 1464.85 0 0
8" 0 2340.80 2342.65 0 0
TOTAL MINIMUM CHARGES=> $124,420
GALLONAGE CHARGES=> 21,701 @ $1.85 /1,000 GAL 40,147
TOTAL REVENUE GENERATED=> $164,567
Rate Design 1of1





